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ENGLISH

INTENDED USE

HepaSphere™ Microspheres are indicated for use in embolisation of blood vessels for
therapeutic or preoperative purposes in the following procedures:

« Embolisation of hepatocellular carcinoma

« Embolisation of metastases to the liver

DESCRIPTION

HepaSphere Microspheres are part of a family of embolic agents based on proprietary

technologles They are dengned for controlled, targeted embolisation. HepaSphere
are b ble, hydrophilic, bable, expandable, and

conformable microspheres. HepaSphere Microspheres swell upon expasure to aqueous

solutions. They are available in a range of sizes.

Dry (um)
30-60
50-100
100-150
150200

DEVICE PACKAGING

HepaSphere Microspheres are contained in a sterile 10 mL vial, with a crimped cap,
packaged in a sealed pouch.

Contents: 25 mg or 50 mg of dry HepaSphere Microspheres per vial to be reconstituted
in NaCl 0.9% aqueous solution before use (or aqueous solution of equivalent ionic
concentration).

CONTRAINDICATIONS

« Patients intolerant to vascular occlusion procedures

« Vascular anatomy or blood flow precluding correct catheter placement or embolic
injection

« Presence or suspicion of vasospasm

« Presence or likely onset of haemorrhage

« Presence of severe atheromatous disease

« Feeding arteries too small to accept the selected HepaSphere Microspheres

« Presence of collateral vessel pathways potentially endangering normal territories
during embolisation

« High flow arteriovenous shunts o fistulae with luminal diameter greater than the
selected size of HepaSphere Microspheres

« Vascular resistance peripheral to the feeding arteries preduding passage of
HepaSphere Microspheres into the lesion

« Presence of arteries supplying the lesion not large enough to accept HepaSphere
Microspheres

Warnings about use of small microspheres
« Careful consideration should be given whenever use is contemplated of embolic
agents that are smaller in diameter than the resolution capability of your imaging
equipment. The presence of arteriovenous anastomoses, branch vessels leading away
from the target area of emergent vessels ot evident prior to embolisation can lead to
targeted

M|(ruspheves smaller Ihan 100 microns will generally migrate distal to anastomotic
feeders and therefore are more likely to terminate circulation to distal tissue. Greater
potential of ischaemic injury results from use of smaller microspheres and consideration
must be given to the consequence of this injury prior to embolisation. The potential
consequences include swelling, necrosis, paralysis, abscess and/or stronger post-
embolisation syndrome.
« Post embolisation swelling may result in ischaemia to tissue adjacent to target
area. Care must be given to avoid ischaemia of intolerant, non targeted tissue such
asnervoustissue.

PRECAUTIONS

HepaSphere Microspheres must only be used by physicians trained in vascular
embolisation procedures. The size and quantity of microspheres must be carefully
selected according to the lesion to be treated and the potential presence of shunts.
Only the physician can decide the most appropriate time to stop the injection of
HepaSphere Microspheres.

Do not use if the vial, cap, or pouch appear damaged.

For single patient use only - Contents supplied sterile - Never reuse, reprocess, or

resterilise the contents of a vial that has been opened. Reusing, reprocessing or

resterilising may compromise the structural integrity of the device and or lead to device

failure 'hm tum may vesulnnpatlent m]ury, \Hness or death. Reusmq reprocessing
he devi

mfemun or cross infection including, but not limited to, &he transmission of infectious
disease(s) from one patient to another. Contamination of the device may lead to
injury, illness or death of the patient. All procedures must be performed according to
accepted aseptic technique.

HepaSphere Microspheres MUST NOT be used in their original
dry state. They must be reconstituted before use. HepaSphere Microspheres swell
in aqueous solution. The magnitude of swelling depends on the ionic concentration
of the solution. The microspheres swell to approximately four times their diameter in
0.9% NaCl aqueous solution and non-ionic contrast media, as compared to their initial
dry diameter. HepaSphere Microspheres are compressible and can be injected easily
through microcatheters. However, injection of the HepaSphere Microspheres before
they are fully expanded could resultin failure to reach the intended embolisation target
and possible embolisation of a larger tissue area.

Patients with knnwn allergies to non-ionic contrast media may require corticosteroids

d

« Donot vasculature

« Known sensitivity to poly vinyl alcohol-co-sodium acrylate

WARNINGS
ize must be chosen fth

prior t

Additional evaluations or precautions may be necessary in managing periprocedural
care for patients with the following conditions:

« Bleeding diathesis or hypercoagulative state

anqlogvaphl( appearance. HepaSphere Microspheres size should be selected to prevent
passage from any artery to vein.
« Some of the HepaSphere Microspheres may be slightly outside of the range, so
the physician should be sure to carefully select the size of HepaSphere Microspheres
according to the size of the target vessels at the deslved level of ocdusion in the
vasculature and after consi fth appearance.
« Because of the significant complications of misembolisation, extreme caution should
be used for any procedures involving the extracranial circulation encompassing the
head and neck, and the physician should carefully weigh the potential benefits of using
embolisation against the risks and potential complications of the procedure. These
complications can include blindness, hearing loss, loss of smell, paralysis, and death.
« Serious radiation induced skin injury may occur to the patient due to long periods
of fluoroscopic exposure, large patient, angled x-ray projections and multiple image
recording runs or radiographs. Refer to your facility's dlinical protocol to ensure the
proper radiation dose is applied for each specific type of procedure performed.

« Onset of radiation injury to the patient may be delayed. Patients should be counselled

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS
Vascular embolisation is a high-risk procedure. Complications may occur at any time
during or after the procedure, and may include, but are not imited to, the following:
« Paralysis resulting from untargeted embolisation or ischaemic injury from adjacent
tissue oedema
« Undesirable reflux or passage of HepaSphere Microspheres into normal arteries
adjacent to the targeted lesion or through the lesion into other arteries or arterial beds,
such as the internal carotid artery, pulmonary, or coronary circulation
« Pulmonary embolism due to arteriovenous shunting
« Ischaemia at an undesired location, including ischaemic stroke, ischaemic infarction
(including myocardial infarction), and tissue necrosis
« Capillary bed occlusion and tissue damage
« Vasospasm
+ Recanalisation

« Blindness, hearing loss, and Iuss of smell

on potential radiation effects, what to look for and whom to contact if sympt

« HepaSphere Microspheres MUST NOT be reconstituted in sterile water for |meman
Reconstitution in sterile water results in extensive swelling that renders the injection of
HepaSphere Microspheres very difficult or may prevent injection.

« Do not reconstitute HepaSphere Microspheres with Lipiodol / Ethiodol.

« Pay areful attention for signs of mistargeted embolisation. During injection
carefully monitor patient vital signs to indude SAO2 (e.g. hypoxia, CNS changes).
Consider terminating the procedure, investigating for possible shunting, or increasing
Microspheres size if any signs of mistargeting occur or patient symptoms develop.
« Consider upsizing the Mi if angiographic evidence of ion does not
quickly appear evident during injection of the Microspheres.

« Foreign body medical intervention
« Infection necessitating medical intervention
« Complications related to catheterisation (e.g. haematoma at the site of entry, clot
formation at the tip of the catheter and subsequent dislodgement, and nerve and/or
circulatory injuries which may result in leg injury)
« Allergic reaction to medications (e.g. analgesics)
« Allergic reaction to non-ionic contrast media or embolic material
« Vessel or lesion rupture and haemorhage
« Death
« Additional information is found in the Warnings section



SWELLING BEHAVIOR
HepaSphere Microspheres swell during reconstitution with NaCl 0.9% aqueous solution
and non-ionic contrast media. When hydrated in 100% NaCl 0.9% aqueous solution or
non-jonic contrast medium, or 50% non-ionic contrast and 50% NaCl 0.9% aqueous
solution, HepaSphere Microspheres swell approximately 4 times their original dry
diameter in approximately 10 minutes. For example, HepaSphere Microspheres
with a diameter of appmxlmate\y 50-100 microns in their dry state will expand to
200-40 below. Because
oftheinherent vanabllrtyofme swelling process, some of the HepaSphere Microspheres
will be slightly outside of this range after reconstitution, so the physician should be
sure to carefully select the size of HepaSphere Microspheres according to the size of
the target vessels at the desired level of occlusion in the vasculature and the nature
of the aqueous solution.

CATHETER COMPATIBILITY
HepaSphere Microspheres can be injected with microcatheters with the following
specifications:

INSTRUCTIONS

HepaSphere Microspheres must be reconstituted with 100% NaCl 0.9% aqueous
solution or non-ionic contrast medium, or 50% non-ionic contrast medium and 50%
NaCl 0.9% aqueous solution.

« Carefully select the size of HepaSphere Microspheres according to the size of the target
vessels at the desired level of occlusion in the vasculature and the nature of the aqueous
solution. See the description of “SWELLING BEHAVIOR”.

« HepaSphere Microspheres may be present outside the vial. Therefore, the vial must be
aseptically handled away from the main sterile ield.

« Ensure the compatibility of the HepaSphere Microspheres with the intended size of
catheter to be used. See the table above.

« Inspect the packaging to confirm that it is intact. Remove the vial from the pouch. The
external surface of the vial i sterile.

« To prevent coring the rubber stopper, insert the injection needle as follows:

1) Hold the needle so that i he tp diagonall
to the insertion site. Press the tip agamst the center of the insertion sne

2) Apply a gentle force to the needle in the opposite direction to the cutting edge to
ease the needle into the insertion site until the heel section of the needle is no longer
visible. Be careful not to scrape off the upper-facing surface of the rubber cap with the
heel of the needle tip.

3) Continuing to apply a gentle force to the needle in the opposite direction to the
cutting edge, slowly insert the needle vertically through the rubber cap.

Direction of Force

Direction of Force

<z

Direction of Force

4) After preparation, carefully examine the solution to determine if there are any rubber
impurities present. If the solution appears contaminated, do not use it.

PREPARATION FOR EMBOLISATION
The approximate reconstitution time is 10 min.

« Fill a 10 mL syringe with 100% NaCl 0.9% agueous solution or non-ionic contrast
‘medium (or 50% NaCl 0.9% aqueous solution and 50% contrast). Connect the syringe
toaneedle of 20 gauge diameter or larger.

«To ensure proper reconstitution of the HepaSphere Microspheres, grasp the vial
horizontally in your fingertips and roll the vial several times. This will transfer the dry
contents of the vialto the sidewall.

Note: Pull back only the flip-top cap; do not remove the crimp ring or the stopper
from the vial.

« Carefully insert the needle from the syringe through the stopper of the vial. Continue
rolling the vial in your fingertips and inject the full amount (10 mL) of reconstitution
medium into the vial, then place the vial vertically and carefully remove the syringe
with the needle attached.

Note: The vial is hermetically closed. Proper aspiration and/or venting techniques, as
approved by the healthare facility, may be used for easier injection of reconstitution
‘medium into vial. If aspiration of air from the vial is performed prior to reconstitution,
exercse caution not to remove the spheres from the vial.

«To ensure a homogeneous reconstitution of the HepaSphere Microspheres, gently

invert the vial back and forth so that the liquid contacts the stopper 5-10 times.
Note: Vigorous shaking may introduce micro bubbles, which can cause the
microspheres to aggregate.

« Wait a minimurn of 10 minutes to allow the HepaSphere Microspheres to reconstitute
and expand fully.

« Usea 30 mL syringe and 20 gauge or larger needle to aspirate the contents of the vial.
Rotate the vial to a vertical position with the bottom of the vial facing upward. Pull the
needle back so that it is submerged in the liquid but not occluded by the stopper. Gently
aspirate the entire contents of the vial into the syringe.

Note: If the air was previously aspirated from the vial, gentle injection of air using the
syringe prior to aspirating the contents of the vial will ensure an easier aspiration of vial
contents into the syringe. If all contents are not withdrawn, introduce an additional
volume of air and repeat the aspiration process. It is possible to add an additional
amount of non-fonic contrast or NaCl 0.9% aqueous solution into the syringe in order to
get a higher dispersion of microspheres.

« If microspheres were reconstituted using 100% NaCl 0.9%, non-ionic contrast
medium must be added to the syringe containing the HepaSphere Microspheres for
visualisation under fluoroscopy. If non-ionic contrast medium was used to reconstitute
the microspheres, additional non-ionic contrast medium may be added.

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS

« Carefully evaluate the vascular network associated with the target lesion utilizing
high resolution imaging.

Note: It is important to determine if any arteriovenous shunts are present before
beginning embolisation.

Approximate
Dry (um) Reconstituted Size | Catheter Size ID (in.)
range (Hm)

30-60 120-240 >0.021
50-100 200- 400 > 0.021
100-150 400- 600 > 0.024
150-200 600- 800 > 0.027

« Using standard techniques, position the delivery catheter within the target vessel and
the catheter tip as close as possible to the embolisation target.

« Use an injection syringe no larger than 3 mL for the delivery of HepaSphere
Microspheres. Use of a 1 mL injection syringe is recommended.

« Aspirate the HepaSphere Microspheres mixture into the injection syringe.

« Two methods for embolic aliquot sequestering for injection may be used:

- Option 1: Connect a 3 way-stopcock to the 30 mL syringe containing the
HepaSphere Microspheres to the infusion micro catheter and use a 1 mL syringe for
injection through the open port of the 3 way-stopcock.

- Option 2: Serial aliquots of HepaSphere Microspheres can be drawn from the 30
mL syringe into a 1 mL injection syringe through a 3 way-stop cock that is not attached
to the infusion catheter. The 1 mL syringe containing each aliquot can be attached
independently to the infusion microcatheter and injected.

« Invert the 30 mL syringe back and forth to maintain the homogenous suspension of
the HepaSphere Microspheres mixture.

« Under continuous fluoroscopic quidance, inject the aliquot of HepaSphere
Microspheres in a slow, nonforceful, pulsatile manner over a time period of
approximately 1 minute per mL of microspheres solution. Always inject under free-flow
conditions and monitor for reflux.

Note: Reflux of embolic spheres can induce immediate ischaemia of untargeted
tissues and vessels.

« When stasis in the feeding pedicle occurs while delivering the HepaSphere
Microspheres, wait a minimum of 5 minutes then perform a selective angiogram after
the full S minutes wait to verify the cessation of antegrade flow.

« If cessation of antegrade flow has not occurred, continue infusion under fluoroscopic
quidance until the desired devascularisation is obtained.

« Ater the HepaSphere Microsphere infusion is completed, remove the catheter
while maintaining gentle aspiration to avoid dislodging any residual HepaSphere
Microspheres that may still be in the catheter lumen. Discard the catheter after
removal and do not reuse.

« Discard any open vial or unused HepaSphere Microspheres.

CAUTION

In the event that the catheter becomes obstructed or significant infusion resistance
is encountered during injection, do not attempt to flush the catheter with excessive
pressure because reflux of embolic material may occur resulting in untargeted
embolisation. Remove the catheter while applying gentle aspiration and discard.



CONSERVATION Al

ND STORAGE

HepaSphere Microspheres must be stored in a dry, dark place in their original vials and

packaging. Use by the daf

ite indicated on the labeling.

When the procedure of reconstitution is completed, store the solution of HepaSphere
i in2to8°C conditi ithin 24 hours, IF not used iately. Do
not store HepaSphere Microspheres after contrast medium has been added.
" Colour code Quantity of
RLecd podict (label borders) |  microspheres Reference
(pm)
(mg)
25 V225 HS
30-60 Orange 50 V250K
2 V325 HS
50-100 Yellow 5 \3S0HS
25
V525 HS
100-150 Blue 50 VSS0HS
2 V725 HS
150-200 Red 50 VISOHS
INFORMATION ON PACKAGE
Symbol Designation

O

TR R GICENETS 3

[sterLe] R |

n
m

g

Manufacturer: Name & Address
Use by date: year-month

Batch code

(atalogue number

Do not resterilise

Do not use if package is damaged
Keep away from sunlight

Keep dry

Do not re-use

Caution - Refer to Instructions For Use
Non-pyrogenic

Sterilised using irradiation

ECmarklogo -
Notified body identification : 0459

Size of dry microspheres /
Size of hydrated microsphere

All serious or life threatening adverse events or deaths associated with use of

HepaSphere Microsphere:

s should be reported to the device manufacturer.



FRANCAIS

UTILISATION PREVUE shunt éventuel, ou s orienter vers une taille d i de quel

Les Microspheres HepaSphere™ sont indiquées pour une utiisation dans ignes d s cblage sep 0u que les ymptomes du patient saggravent.
devai ins 3 des fins thérapeuti pré-opératoi i « Envisager d'utiliser hie ne d
suivantes: pas rapidement boli évid dant l'injection

« Embolisation du carcinome hépatocellulaire
« Embolisation de métastases au foie

DESCRIPTION

Les Microsphéres HepaSphere appartiennent a une dlasse d'agents emboliques basés
sur des technologies brevetées. Elles sont congues pour une embolisation contrdlée et
ciblée. Les Microspheres HepaSphere sont biocompatibles, hydrophiles, non résorbables,
expansibles et déformables. Les Microspheres HepaSphere gonflent quand elles sont
mises en contact avec des solutions aqueuses. Elles sont disponibles dans différentes
tailles.

Sec (um)

30-60

50-100

100-150

150-200

CONDITIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF
Les Microsphe h

de 10 mLstérile, muni d'une

(aprsu\esartie etp\arré dans un sachet scelé.

Contenu : 25 ou 50 mg de Microsphéres HepaSphere déshydratées par flacon, a

reconstituer avant utilisation a Iaide d'une solution aqueuse de NaCl & 0,9 % (ou une
bt o A

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
« Patients intolérants aux procédures d'obstruction vasculaire
« Anatomie vasculaire ou flux sanguin empéchant le placement correct du cathéter ou
I'injection correcte des emboles
« Présence ou suspicion de vasospasme
« Présence ou début probable d'une hémurragie
Presen(e dune maladie athéromateuse sévere
eres trop petites pour accepter HepaSphere choisies
Presen(e de voies vasculaires collatérales susceptibles de menacer des territoires sains
durant 'embolisation
« Shunts artério-veineux a haut débit ou fistules avec un diamétre supérieur & la
o

« Résistances vasculaires en aval des artéres nourriciéres excluant le passage des
Microsphéres HepaSphere dans la lésion

« Présence d'artéres alimentant la lésion de taille insuffisante pour accepter les
Microspheres HepaSphere

. Umrsatron dans e systéme vasculare pulmnnarre coronarre etintracérébral

AVERTISSEMENTS
« La taille des Microsphéres HepaSphere doit étre choisie en fonction de Iaspect
angiographique artério-veineux. Les Microsphéres HepaSphere doivent avoir une taille
exduant le passage d'une quelconque artére a une veine.
« Certaines Microspheres HepaSphere peuvent étre d'une taille supérieure  lntervalle,
etle médecin doit donc sélectionner avec soin les Microsphéres HepaSphere en fonction
dela taille des vaisseaux iblés au niveau souhaité de occlusion du systéme vasculaire et
aprés examen de I'angiographie artérioveineuse.
. Du fait des tumplrmtruns |mpnrtantes liées a une mauvaise embolisation, une
une
(ialaton extracrinienne eng\nbam Ia téte et le cou, et le médecin doit sérieusement
peser les bienfaits potentiels du recours a 'embolisation par rapport aux risques et aux
complications potentiels de la procédure. Ces complications peuvent comprendre la
cécité, la surdité, la perte du godlt, la paralysie et la mort.
« Le patient peut développer de graves Iésions cutanées inhérentes a l'radiation du
e longues périodes dexposm a Iangrographre de patients de forte (erpulence
d'incidences obliques, de sries répétée: dimages ou de radi
multiples. Se reporter a protocole dlinique de votre etablrssement POUr VOUS assurer
que ladose d'i utilisée pour chaque type d
« Lapparition de lésions par irradiation chez le patient peut étre retardée. Les patients
doivent étre informés des effets potentiels des rayons, de ce qu'il faut rechercher et de la
personne  contacter en cas d‘apparition de symptomes.
« Les Microsphéres HepaSphere NE DOIVENT PAS étre reconstituées avec de ['eau stérile
pour préparation injectable. La reconstitution avec ['eau stérile entraine un gonflement
excessif rendant I’|njed|0n des Mr(rospheres HepaSphere trés difficle, voirimpossible.
N duLipiodol / Ethiodol.
« Apporter une attention pam(uhere aux signes d'embolisation mal dblée. Durant
['inj ent tels que le SAO2 (par exemple,
Ihypoxie, les changements du SNC). Envisager d‘arréter la procédure, en cherchant un

Avertissements relatifs  utilisation des nemas mrcrospheres
un diamétre
inférieur a la capacité de résolution de votre équipement d‘imagerie. La présence
danammnyex arterm -veineuses, de visseau ramifies (ondursant hms deazone dble
dents, peuvent cond on mal ciblé

et des complications graves.

« Des microsphéres de moins de 100 microns effectueront généralement une migration

distale vers les sources anastomotiques et sont ainsi susceptibles d'emboliser un tissu

distal. L'utiisation de microspheres de taille plus petite peut conduire a un risque plus

€levé de lésion ischémique et les conséquences de cette ésion doivent étre prrses en
Tembolisation. L b

la nécrose, la paralysie, un abcés et/ou un syndrome post-embolisation plus fnrt

« Un gonflement post embolisation peut conduire a une ischémie du tissu adjacent a

la zone cible. Il faut prendre soin d'éviter ischémie d'un tissu intolérant, non ciblé tel

que e tissu nerveux.

PRECAUTIONS

Les Microspheres HepaSphere ne doivent étre utilisées que par des médecins formés aux
procédures d'embolisation vasculaire. La taille et la quantité de microspheres doivent
étre soigneusement choisies selon [a lésion a traiter et la présence éventuelle de shunts.
Seul le médecin peut décider du moment le plus approprié pour interrompre [njection
des Microspheres HepaSphere.

pas utiliser sile flacon, le bouchon ou paraissent
Pour un usage unique — contenu fourni stérile — Ne jamais réutilser, retraiter ou restériliser
le contenu d'un flacon qur aétéowert.la mutrlrsatmrr leretraitementoula rvstenlrsatmn
peuvent
de celui-ci, ce qui a son tour peut entrainer une Iesron, une maladie oue décés du patient.
La réutilsation, le retraitement ou la restériisation risquent également de générer une
contamination du dispositif et/ou causer une infection ou infection croisée chez le patient,
¥ compris notamment, la transmission de maladie(s) infectieuse(s) d'un parremé lautre.
La contamination du drspnsrlﬁ peut entramer une Iesmrr une maladre ou a le décés du
patient. que aseptique acceptée.

Les Microsphéres HepaSphere NE DOIVENT PAS étre utilisées
dans leur état sec d’origine. Elles doivent étre reconstituées avant ' emploi. Les
Microspheres HepaSphere gonflent dans une solution aqueuse. L'ampleur du gonflement
dépend de la concentration ionique de la solution. Les microsphéres gonflent d'environ
quatre fois leur diamétre sec initial dans une solution aqueuse de NaCl 0,9 % et les
produits de contraste non ioniques. Les Microsphéres HepaSphere sont compressibles et
peuvent étre injectées facilement a travers des microcathéters. Cependant, linjection des
Mr(mspheres HepaSphere avant leur expansion compléte peut les empe(herd fatteindre la
ibl et provoquer 'embolisation d'une zone tissulaire pl

Les patients présentant des a\lergles connues aux produits de contraste non ioniques

peuvent nécessiter une adminis de éroides avant I Des

exames ou précautions supplémentaires peuvent savérer nécessaires pour les soins péri
ératoil patients atteints de i i .

Dithése hrémarrag‘rque ou état d hypercoagulabilité
« Immunodépression

COMPLICATIONS POTENTIELLES
L'embolisation vasculaire est une procédure a haut risque. Des complications peuvent
survenir a tout moment pendant ou aprés lntervention et peuvent inclure, mais ne se
limitent pas &, ce qui suit :
« Une paralysie résultant d'une embolisation non ciblée ou d'une lésion ischémique par
cedéme des tissus voising
« Un reflux indésirable ou le passage des Microsphéres HepaSphere dans les artres saines
voisines de la Iesron vrsee ou aprer traversee de la lésion, dans dautres artéres ou lits
artériels, tels que Imonaire, ou coronaire
« Une embolie pulmunarre par shunt artérioveineux
« Une ischémie a un endroit non souhaité, comprenant I'accident vasculaire cérébral
ischémique ou infarctus ischémique (y compris infarctus du myocarde) et la nécrose
tissulaire

« Une occlusion delit capillaire et une lésion tissulaire
« Unvasospasme
« Une reperméabilisation
« La céité, une perte auditive et la perte de fodorat
« Les réactions a un corps étranger nécessitant des soins médicaux
« Une infection nécessitant des soins médicaux
« Des complications associées au cathétérisme (par exemple, hématome au point de
ponction, formation d'un caillot & Iextrémité du cathéter et déplacement secondaire
ou lésions nerveuses et/ou vasculaires pouvant entrainer des troubles au niveau des




‘membres inférieurs)
« Une réaction alle

(par exemple, les
« Une réaction allergique aux produits de contraste non ioniques ou aux emboles
« Larupture d'un vaisseau ou dea lésion et hémorragie

Lamort

COMPORTEMENT DE GONFLEMENT

Les Microspheres HepaSphere gonflent durant la reconstitution avec une solution aqueuse
de NaCl 20,9 % et les produits de contraste non ioniques. Quand elles sont hydratées dans
100 % d'une solution aqueuse de NaCla 0,9 % ou un produit de contraste non ionique, ou
50 % de produit de contraste non ionique et 50 % dune solution aqueuse de NaCla 0.9
9%, les Microspheres HepaSphere gonﬂem denwmn 4fo|s leur diametre sec ungmal en
environ 10 minutes. Par exemple, des Microsphe diameétre d'environ
50-100 microns dans leur état sec gonfleront jusqu'a environ 200-400 microns durant la
reconstitution telle que recommandée i-dessous. Du fait de la variabilité inhérente du
processus de gonflement, quelques Microsphéres HepaSphere se trouveront légérement
en dehors de cette gamme aprés la reconstitution, de sorte que le médecin doit s'assurer
de choisir soigneusement la taille des Microspheres HepaSphere en fonction de la taille
des vaisseaux au niveau désiré d'occlusion dans le systéme vasculaire et en fonction de la
nature dela solution aqueuse.

COMPATIBILITE AVEC LE CATHETER
Les Microspheres HepaSphere peuvent étre injectées avec des microcathéters ayant les
spécifications suivantes :

INSTRUCTIONS

Les Microspheres HepaSphere doivent étre reconstituées avec 100 % d'une solution de NaCl

20,9% ou d'un produit de contraste non ionique, ou avec 50 % de produit de contraste non

fonique et 50 % d'une solution aqueuse de NaCla 0,9 %.

« Choisir soigneusement la taille des Microsphéres HepaSphere en fonction de la taille des

vaisseau au niveau désiré de 'occlusion dans le systeme vasculaire et en fonction de la

nature de a solution aqueuse. Voir |a description « COMPORTEMENT DE GONFLEMENT ».

« Des Mlcmspheres HepaSphere peuvent se tmuver al emneuv du ﬂaton Aussi,le flacon

doitét tique a Féc

« Sassurer de la compatibilité: des anspheres HepaSphere avec le diamétre du cathéter a
utilser. Voir le tableau ci-dessus.

« Inspecter I'emballage pour confirmer son intégrité. Retirer le flacon du sachet. La surface

externe duflacon est stérie.

« Pour éviter de creuser le bouchon en caoutchouc, insérez Iaiguille dinjection de

lamaniére suivante :

1) Tenez laiquille de fagon a ce que le bord coupant soit tourné vers le haut, et placez
son extrémité a la diagonale de la zone dinsertion. Poussez sur le centre de la zone
dinsertion avec extrémité de 'aiguille.

2) Appliquez une [égere pression sur [aiguille dans la direction opposée au bord
coupant pour linsérer dans la zone dnsertion, jusqua ce que le talon ne soit plus
visible. Assurez-vous de ne pas racler la surface externe du bouchon en caoutchouc
avec le talon de ['extrémité de [‘aiguille.

3) Continuez d'appliquer une légere pression sur la seringue dans la direction opposée
au bord coupant, et insérez lentement Iaiquille & la verticale, a travers le bouchon
en caoutchouc.

Direction dela pression

Direction dela pression

Direction dela pression

4) Aprés la préparation, examinez avec attention la solution pour vérifier la présence
dimpuretés en caoutchouc. Si la solution vous semble contaminée, ne I'utilisez pas.

PREPARATION POUR UNE EMBOLISATION
Le temps de reconstitution approximatif est de 10 minutes.

« Remplir une seringue de 10 mL avec 100 % d'une solution aqueuse de NaCl a 0.9 %
ou un produit de contraste non fonique (ou 50 % de solution aqueuse de NaCl a 0,9 %
et 50 % de produit de contraste). Connecter la seringue & une aiguille de calibre égal ou
supérieur a 20G de diametre.
« Pour sassurer de la reconstitution correcte des Microsphéres HepaSphere tenir le flacon
horizontalement du bout des doigts et faites rouler le flacon plusieurs fois. Cela fera déposer
le contenu sec du flacon contre la paroi latérale.
Note: Soulever uniquement la capsule du flacon, sans retirer la bague métallique sertie
ni le baud\on

ille de la seringue a lebouchon du flacon. Continuer
a fa\m rouler le flacon du bout des doigts et injecter le volume total (10 mL) de produit
reconstitué dans le flacon, puis positionner le flacon a la verticale et retirer soigneusement
laseringue avec aiguille attachée.

Gamme detaille | piaostrai
Sec (um) reconstituée Dlartr;gttre |(nteme ?u
approximative (m) | CatNeter (pouces)
30-60 120- 240 > 0021
50-100 200- 400 2001
100-150 400 - 600 > 0.024
150-200 600 - 800 > 0.027

Note: Le flacon est hermétiquement fermé. Des techniques d‘aspiration et/ou de
décompression appropriées, telles qu‘approuvées par Iétablissement de santé, peuvent
étre utilisées pour une injection plus facile du produit de reconstitution dans le flacon. Si
I'aspiration de I'air du flacon est réalisée avant la reconstitution, veiller a ne pas faire sortir
les microspheres du flacon.

« Pourvous assurer d'
doucement le flacon par va et vient de sorte que le Ilqulde entre en contact avec le
bouchon 510 fois.

Note: Une agitation vigoureuse peut provoquer Iapparition de microbulles, qui peuvent
entrainer Iagrégation des microspheres.

+ Attendre un minimum de 10 minutes pour permettre aux Microsphéres HepaSphere de se
reconstituer et de gonfler completement.

« Utiliser une seringue de 30 mL. et une aiguille de calibre éqal ou supérieur a 20G pour
aspirer le contenu du flacon. Positionner le flacon & la verticale, le fond du flacon vers le
haut. Ramener [aiguille en Iariére de sorte quelle soit submergée dans le liquide mais
pas obturée parle bnu(hun . Aspirer doucement le contenu total du ﬂa(on dans la sernge.
Note: Sidelair aspiré du flacon, enutilisant
la seringue avant I'aspiration du contenu du flacon assurera une aspiration plus facle du
contenu du flacon dans a seringue. Si tout le contenu n'est pas prélevé, introduire un
volume supplémentaire d'air el re'pétev e processus d'aspiration. Il esl pessih\e d’ajomer

renverser

produi
NaCla0,9 % dans i obteni

+Si les microspheres ont été remnsmuees alaide d' une xu\utlon aquetse 3100 %de Na(\
0,9%, un produt fonique doit ét

Microsphéres HepaSphere pour permettre la visualisation angiographique. Si un pmdun
de contraste non ionique a été utilisé pour reconstituer les microspheres, il est possible de
rajouter du produit de contraste non ionique.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ADMINISTRATION

« Evaluer soigneusement le réseau vasculaire associé avec la lésion cblée en ufilisant
Iimagerie haute résolution.

Note: Il est important de déterminer si des shunts artério-veineux sont présents avant de
commencer embolisation.

« En utilisant les techniques standard, positionner le cathéter d'administration dans le
vaisseau ciblé et Iextrémité du cathéter (distale) aussi proche que possible de la cible
d'embolisation (hyperselectvite).

« Utilser une seringue d'injection de 3 mL au plus pour Iadministration des Microsphéres
HepaSphere. L'utilsation d'une seringue d'injection de 1 mL est recommandée.

« Aspirer le mélange de Microspheres HepaSphere dans la seringue d'injection.

« Deux méthodes peuvent étre utiisées pour prélever une aliquote d'embole pour injection
- Option 1 : connecter un robinet d‘arrét & trois voies a la seringue de 30 mL contenant
les Ml(wspheres HepaSphere a ml(ru(atheterd nfusion et utiiser une seringue de 1 mL
pour j atraversla binet d'arrét a 3 voies.

- Option 2 : une série d'aliquotes des Microsphéres HepaSphere peut étre retirée de la
seringue: de 30 mL vers une seringue d'injection de 1 mL & travers un robinet d‘arrét a trois
Voies qui n'est pas tonnene a (atheler d ‘nfusion. La seringue de 1 mL contenant chaque
aliquote peut & dinfusion et injectée.

« Renverser la seringue de 30 mL par va et vient pour maintenir |a suspension homogéne du
melangedeMmosphems HepaSphere.

« Sou inu, injecter [aliquote de Microsphe
de maniere lente, pulsatile, sans forcer,  une vitesse denviron 1 mL par minute de
solution de microspheres. Toujours injecter dans des conditions d'écoulement libre et
controler e reflux.

HepaSphere

Note : le reflux des microsphéres peut induire une ischémie immédiate de tissus et de

vaisseaux non cblés.

«Quand une stase se produit dans le pédicule nourricier au cours de Iadministration

des Microspheres HepaSphere, attendre un minimum de 5 minutes puis réaliser un

angiogramme sélectif pour vérifier [interruption du flux.

o Si I’mlenuptlen du flux ne sest pas pmdul(e (entmuev I'injection sous contrdle
jusqu' ée soit obtenue.

« Dés que linjection des Mlcmspheves HepaSphere est terminée, retirer le cathéter en

maintenant une aspiration douce pour éviter de détacher des Microspheres HepaSphere

résiduelles susceptibles de se trouver dans la lumiére du cathéter. Jeter le cathéter aprés

son retrait et ne pas réutiliser.

« Jetertout flacon ouvert ou

MISE EN GARDE

Sile cathéter s'obstrue ou que I'on rencontre une résistance importante lors de lnjection,
ne pas essayer de rincer le cathéter en exercant une pression excessive car un reflux des
emboles peut se produire, conduisant a une embolisation non ciblée. Enlever le cathéter
tout en appliquant une aspiration modérée et jeter.




CONSERVATION ET STOCKAGE

Les Microspheres HepaSphere doivent étre stockées dans un endroit sec, a Fabri de fa lumiére
dans I Utiliser avant la date limite indiquée sur I'étiquetage.
Lorsque la procédure de reconstitution est terminée, conserver fa solution de Microsphéres
HepaSphere a une température comprise entre 2 et 8°C et [utiiser sous 24 heures, Sl elle
nest pas utilisée immédiatement. Ne pas stocker les Microsphéres HepaSphere aprés Iajout
du produit de contraste.

Taille de’( produtssecs (7fiese(:éu(|ieeur rr?ll::st:;lfe‘::s Référence
pm) Iétiquette) (mg)

30-60 Orange :; x gg ::

50-100 Jaune ;; ﬁég :z

100-150 Bleu g; z::g ::

150-200 Rouge ;3 ﬂﬁg :§

Informations sur le conditionnement

Symbole Désignation

Fabricant : nom et adresse

Date imite dutilisation : année-mois
Numéro de lot

Référence catalogue

Ne pas restériliser

Ne pas utiliser si lemballage
estendommagé
&= Tenir a Iabri e la lumiére du soleil
Tenir au sec

*
@ Ne pas réutiliser
X

Attention - consulter les instructions
dutilisation

Apyrogéne

[STERILE R | Stérisé par iradiation

c € Logo du marquage CE -Indentification
de lorganisme notifié : 0459

Taille des microsphéres seches /
'/. Taille des microspheéres hydratées

Tous les événements indésirables graves ou menacant la vie, ou entrainant la
mort, liés a l'utilisation des Microspheres HepaSphere, doivent étre signalés au
fabricant du dispositif.



INDICACIONES DE USO
Las Mi(ruesfevas HepaSphgre estan indicadas para st uso en la embuhza(lon de vasos

AﬂVBﬂBHBIﬂS sohre B| I.ISI) de peguenas mlcroes1eras

P los siguientes
« Embolizacion de carcinoma hepatocelular
« Embolizacion de metastasis al higado

DESCRIPCION

Las Microesferas HepaSphere fmman pane deuna fam\ha de agentes embuh( s basados
en tecnologias patentadas, Estd ina 3
Microesferas HepaSphere son Microesferas biocompatibles, hidrdfilas, no veahsorblb\es,
expandibles y conformables. Las Microesferas HepaSphere se expanden en contacto con
soluciones acuosas. Estn disponibles en distintos tamafios.

Seco (um)
30-60
50-100
100-150
150-200

ENVASE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Las Microesferas HepaSphere estan contenidas en un frasco estéril de 10 mL, con tapa
ajustada, envasado en una bolsa hermética.

Contenido: 25 mg 0 50 mg de Microesferas HepaSphere secas por frasco, para su
reconstitucion en una solucidn acuosa de NaClal 0,9% antes de su uso (o en una soludidn
acuosa de concentracién idnica equivalente).

CONTRAINDICACIONES
« Pacientes mlnleramesa \ns procedimientos de oduslnn vas(ular
« Anatomia vascular

olainyeccién embdlica

« Presendia o indicios de espasmo vascular

« Presencia o posibilidad de inicio de hemorragia

« Presencia de enfermedad ateromatosa grave

TR A

« Arteria pequefias para admitir as Microesferas HepaSphere

loeacion del catéte

seleccionadas
« Presendia de vias vasculares colaterales que puedan poner en peligro los teritorios
narma\es durantela embollza(mn

s Tuminal

uperior al tamafio

se\ec(mnado de Microesferas HepaSphere

« Resistendia vascular periférica a las arterias de alimentacion que impida el paso de las

Microesferas HepaSphere a la lesion

« Presencia de arterias de riego de la lesion con una anchura insuficiente para admitir as

Microesferas HepaSphere

«No utilice en la vasculatura pulmonar o coronaria ni en la vasculatura del sistema

nervioso central
ilidad

il ilato sodico

a I
l alcohol po

ADVERTENCIAS

« Bl tamafio de las Microesferas HepaSphere debe elegirse tras estudiar el aspecto
angiogrdfico arteriovenoso. El tamario de las Microesferas HepaSphere debe ser elegido
para impedir el paso desde cualquier arteria a la vena.

« Algunas de las Microesferas HepaSpheres pueden estar ligeramente fuera de rango,
de modo que el médico debe asequrarse de selecdonar cuidadosamente el tamao de
las Mmesfevas HepaSphere segtin el tamann de Ies vasos diana en eI nivel deseado de

\a (apaadad de resolucion del equipo de imdgenes, deberd considerarse detenidamente
dicha opcian. La presencia de anastomosis arterio-venosas, vasos ramificados haia fuera
deldreadi i dela embolzacion puede derivaren

L "

¥

« Las microesferas de tamafio inferior a 100 micras generalmente migran distalmente a
las tributarias anastomoticas y, por lo tanto, tienen més probabilidad de interrumpir la
circulacidn al tejido distal. Existe una mayor probabilidad de lesin isquémica con el uso
de microesferas de tamafio mads pequefio, y deben considerarse las consecuencias de esta
lesion antes de la embolizacidn. Las posibles consecuendias incluyen hinchazén, necrosis,
pardlisis, absceso y sindrome posembolizacién més intenso.

« La hinchazén posembolizacian podria provocar isquemia en el tejido adyacente al drea
diana. Deben tomarse precauciones para evitar la isquemia de tejido no tolerante y no
deseado, como es el caso del tejido nervioso.

PRECAUCIONES

Las Microesferas HepaSphere solo deben ser utilizadas por médicos con formacion en
procedimientos de embolizacién vascular. El tamaio y la cantidad de Microesferas deben
elegirse con cuidado en funcién de la lesion que se va a tratar y de la posible presencia
de shunts. EI médico es el nico que puede decidir el momento mds apropiado para
interrumpir a inyeccion de Microesferas HepaSphere.

No utilice el pr i el frasco, la tapa o la bolsa tren deteriorad

Parauso en un solu padente — Contenido suministrado estéril - No rﬁunh(e, reprocese o
reesterilice nunca el contenido de un frasco abierto. Si se reutiliza, reprocesa o reesteriliza
se puede comprometer la integridad estructural del dispositivo o llevar a una falla del
dispositivo que, a su vez, pueda naduor&een \esmn enfermedad 0 muene del padente.
Sise reutilza, rep e puede t

del d\sposmvay provocar una infeccion a una infeccion (ruzada del paciente, induyendo,
sin verexhaustwos, Ia &ransmlsmn de enfermedadtesi |nfeu|0sa15i deun pamente a otro.
1: de llevar a lesidn, enf

jendo [a técnica aséptica a(eplada

- T
Todos los di < deby

Las Microesferas HepaSphere NO DEBEN utilizarse en su
estado seco original. Deben reconstituirse antes de su uso. Las Microesferas
HepaSphere se axpanden en la solucion acuosa. La magnitud de la expansion depende
dela (on(entraaon inica de fa solucion. Las ml(voesfevas se expanden hasta cuatro
veces de NaCl al 0,9% y en medios
de contraste no idnico en comparacién con su didmetro inicial cuando estdn secas. Las
Microesferas HepaSphere son comprimibles y se pueden inyectar féclmente a través de
un microcatéter. No obstante, [a inyeccion de las Microesferas HepaSphere antes de su
expansion completa puede hacer que no alcancen el objetivo de embolizacidn previsto,
ocasionando la posible embolizacidn de una zona de tejido més amplia.

lorgi 3¢ 3 los medios

Lospk
corticosteroides antes de la embolizacion.
Pueden ser necesarias eva\ua(lones 0 pve(au(lones admona\es en la administracn de
widador
« Didtesis hemorrégica o (and\aon hlpevmaqulanva
Inmunuwmpmm\su

POSIBLES COMPLICACIONES

La embolizacion vascular es un procedimiento de alto riesgo. Pueden producirse
complicaciones en cualquier momento, durante o después del procedimiento, indluidas,
entre otras, las siguientes:

« Pardlisis a causa de una embolizacion no dirigida o lesién isquémica por edema de

lo:

lavasculaturay d

« Debido a las significativas (omph(aaones de una embollzauon erdnea, debe
aplicarse extremada prudencia en todos los procedimientos que implican la dirculacion
extracraneal que abarca la cabeza y el cuello, y el médico debe evaluar con cuidado los
posibles beneficos de utiizar la embolizacién en comparadén con losriesgos y pasibles

del Esas pueden incluir ceguera, pérdida
auditiva, pérdida del offato, parélisis y muerte.

« Hl paciente puede sufrir lesiones cutaneas graves inducidas por la radiacién debido a
largos periodos de exposicion fluoroscdpica, proyecciones amplias de rayos X anqulados
al padiente y miltiples tomas de imdgenes o radiografias. Consulte el protocolo dlinico
de su centro para asegurarse de que se aplica la dosis de radiacion correcta para cada tipo
especiico de procedimiento realizado.

« Las lesiones causadas por la radiacion pued conetraso. D los
pacientes sobre los efectos potenciales de la radiacion, cuales son los sintomas que deben
vigilar y con quien deben contactar s aparecen esos sintomas.

« Las Microesferas HepaSphere NO DEBEN restituirse en agua estéril para inyeccidn.
La reconstitucion en agua estéril produce una gran expansion que dificulta mucho la
inyeccidn de las Microesferas HepaSphere o que puede impedir su inyeccidn.

« Noreconstituye las Microesferas HepaSphere con Lipiodol / Etiodol.

« Prestar atencidn particular a los signos de embolizacion fuera del objetivo. Durante
la inyeccidn, monitorear con cuidado los signos vitales incluyendo SAO2 (p.¢}. hipoxia,
cambios en el SNC). Considerar la interrupcion del procedimiento, investigar un posible
shunt o aumentar el tamafio de las microesferas si se presentan signos de error en el
objetivo o de sintomas en el pacente.

+ Considerar aumentar el de las Microesf id id
angiogréfica de embolizacidn durante [a inyeccin de fas Microesferas.

"

« Reflujo o paso no deseado de las Microesferas HepaSphere a las arterias normales
adyacentes a la lesidn objetivo 0 a través de la lesion a otras arterias o lechos arteriales,
comola arteria cardtida intena o la dirculacién pulmonar o coronaria
« Embolia pulmonar debida a shunt arteriovenoso
« Isquemia en una localizacion no deseada, induyendo apoplejia isquémica, infarto
isquémico (incluso infarto de miocardio) y necrosis de tejidos
« Oclusian del lecho capilar y daiio tisular
« Vasoespasmo
+ Recanalizacién
« (equera, pérdida auditiva y pérdida del olfato
« Reacciones a cuerpos extraios con necesidad de intervencion médica
« Infeccién con necesidad de intervencidn médica
« Complicaciones relacionadas con el ateterismo (p.cj. hematoma en el punto de
introduccion, formacion de codgulos en la punta del catéter y consiuiente
desplazamiento, y lesiones nerviosas y/o irculatorias que pueden dar lugar  lesiones
en las piemas)

« Reaccdn alérgicaalos medlmmentos (pej. analgesl(uxb

« Reaccidn alérgica alos medi ial embéli
« Rotura vascular o dela lesidn y hemorragia
+ Muerte

« Informacidn adicional se encuentra ena seccidn Advertencias

COMPORTAMIENTO DE EXPANSION
Las Microesferas HepaSphere se expanden durante su reconstitucion con NaCl al 0,9 %y
contraste no idnico. Cuando se hidrata al 100% en solucidn acuosa de NaCl al 0,9 % o en



dio d it 50% de medio d ionicoy 50% de soluci

Ifr 60 dol it dol i

ila antesdela

acuosa de NaCl al 0,9 %, las Microesferas HepaSphere se expanden
4 veces du dlametm original S0 €n apmxlmadameme 10 mmmos Por ejemp\n,
Microgsferas H
580 se expandlran hasta aproximadamente 200-400 micras durame la reconstitucién,
como recomendada mas adelante. Debldo al vanablhdad mhevente al pm(eso de
expansidn,

6n, tenga cuidado de no extraer las esfe ior del frasco.

« Para consequir una reconstitucion homogénea de las Microesferas HepaSphere, invierta

con suavidad el frasco repetidas veces, de manera que el liquido entre en contacto con

el tapon unas 5-10 veces.

Nota: La agitacion vigorosa puede introdudr microburbujas que pueden provocar la
i6n de las Mioesferas.

dela 6n, de modo que el médico debe estar seg
< here adecuado al tamario de | bi

Microesfera

P )
dela vasculatura deseado y seguin el cardcter de la solucidn acuosa.

COMPATIBILIDAD DEL CATETER
Las Microesferas HepaSphere se pueden inyectar con un microcatéter que cumpla las
siguientes especificaciones:

INSTRUCCIONES
Las Microesferas HepaSphere deben reconstituirse en 100% de solucin acuosa de NaCl
al 0,9 %o de: medm de contraste no idnico o en una proporcién de 50% de medio de
rast ut 6 de sol NaClal0,9%.
)

.+ Selecci tama i f

de elegi eltamanodelas
iv0 en el nivel de oclusid

g
« Esp ylaexpi P
delas Mioesferes HepaSphere.

« Utilice una jeringa de 30 mL o mayor y una aguja de calibre 20 o superior para aspirar
el contenido del frasco. Gire el frasco situdndolo en posicion vertical con la base del
frasco hacia arriba. Tire de la aguja de manera que ésta quede sumergida en el liquido
pero no ocluida por el tapdn. Aspire suavemente el contenido completo del frasco al
interior de[a jeringa.

Nota: Si se ha aspirado previamente el aire del frasco, una inyeccidn suave de aire por
medio de la jeringa antes de aspirar el contenido del frasco facilitard la aspiracion del
contenido del frasco al interior de fa jeringa. Si no se extrae todo el contenido, introduzca
un volumen de aire adidonal y repita el proceso de aspiracdn. Es posible afiadir una
antidad ad\aona\ de med\o de Contraste no idnico o de solucién acuosa de NaCl al 0,9

6n del tamaio
de los vasos destinatarios al nivel deseado de oclusidn en la vasculatura y del tipo de
solucion acuosa. Consulte el apartado “COMPORTAMIENTO DE EXPANSION”.
Puede haher Microesferas HepaSphere presemesfuera del frasco. Por tanto, el frasco se
lar de f stéril principal.
« Asegirese de la compatibilidad de las Mictoesferas HepaSphere con el tamafio previsto
del catetevque sevaa utilizar. Cansulte la tabla anterior.

Extraiga el frasco de la
balsa la superﬂoeextema del ﬁasm es estenl

« Para prevenir que se extraiga el tapon de goma, introduzca la aguja de inyeccion
como sigue:
(1) Sujete Ia aquja de manera que el hovde de (une mire hacia arriba y cologue la
. Presione la punta contra

¢l entro del emplazamiento de insercion.
(2) Aplique una suave fuevza sobve la agu]a en direccdn contraria a borde de corte
para facilitar la entrad: 19U d hasta que la
seccion del tacon de la aguja ya no sea visible. Tenga cuidado para no raspar la su-
perficie superior del tapon de goma con el tacon de la punta de la aguja.
(3) Siga aplicando una suave fuerza a la aguja en direccion contraria al borde de corte
eintroduzca lentamente la aguja verticalmente por el tapon de goma.

Direccién de lafuerza

Direccion de lafuerza Direccion de lafuerza

C / L / iy m
m T () 3)
(4) Después de la preparacion, la solucion para det

si hay alguna impureza de goma. Si la solucidn parece estar contaminada, no
la utilice.

PREPARACION PARA LA EMBOLIZACION
El tiempo aproximado de reconstitucion es de 10 min.

« Rellene una jeringa de 10 mL con 100% de solucion acuosa de NaCl al 09 % o de
‘medio de contraste no idnico (o bien 50% de solucion acuosa de NaCl al 09 %y 50% de
contraste). Instale en [a jeringa una aguja con didmetro de calibre 20 o superior.

+ Para garantizar la reconstitucion correcta de las Microesferas HepaSphere, sujete el
frasco en posicidn horizontal con Ia punta de \os dedos Y haga rodar el frasco hada
del frasco se trasladard

alaparedlateral.
Nota: Tire sdlola lengiieta de la tapa; no retire el anillo de ajuste ni el tapn del frasco.

« Introduzea con (uwdado la agu]a de lajeringaa &raves del tapdn de rasco. Slga ha(lendo
odarel total (10 mL) del

i rtical y retirar

del el
con cuidado la jeringa con la aguja.
Nota: l frasco estd cerrado herméticamente. Pueden utilizarse las técnicas adecuadas

Tamafio aproximado | Tamafio del catéter
Seco (Um) de reconstitucion
(1m) DI (pulg.)
30-60 120- 240 >0.021
50-100 200- 400 > 0021
100-150 400- 600 >0.024
150-200 600 - 800 > 0.027

de aspiracian o expulsion autorizadas por el centro sanitario para facilitar la inyeccin del

10

9% dentro de quir una mayor dispersion de las Microesferas.
«Sise re(onsmuyen las microesferas usando 100% de NaCl 0,9%, se debe afiadir medio
de contraste 10 ionico a la jeringa que (onnene las Microesferas HepaSphere para
ﬂuoms(opla Sise uso para reconstituir
fio d dicional

p

INSTRUCCIONES DE INYECCION:

« Evaliie con cuidado la red vascular asociada con la lesion objetivo utilizando imagenes

dealtaresoluddn.
ta:

« Utilice teml(as estandar, coloque el catéter de inyeccién dentro del vaso objetivo y fa
punta del catéter lo mds cerca posible del objetivo de la embolizacion.

« Use una jeringa de inyeccion no superior a 3 mL para la administracion de Microesferas
HepaSphere. Se recomienda el uso de una jeringa de inyeccion de 1 mL.

« Aspire [a mezcla de Microesferas HepaSphere en la jeringa de inyeccidn.

« Pueden utilzarse dos métodos para retirar una alicuota embdlica para inyectar:

- Opcidn 1: Conecte una valvula de 3 vias a la jeringa de 30 mL que contiene las
Microesferas HepaSphere al microcatéter de perfusion, y utilice una jeringa de 1 ml para
inyectar a través del puerto abierto de la valvula de 3 vias.

- Opcion 2: Pueden extraerse alicuotas seriales de Microesferas HepaSphere desde la
jeringa de 30 mL a la jeringa de 1 mL a través de la valvula de 3 vias que no esté unida al
catéter de perfusion. La jeringa de 1 mL que contiene cada alicuota puede ser unida en
forma independiente al microcatéter de perfusion, e inyectada.

« Invierta la jeringa de 30 mL hacia adelante y haia atrds varias veces para mantener la
suspension homogénea de la mezda de microesferas HepaSphere.

« Bajo quia fluoroscdpica, inyecte la alicuota de Micoesferas HepaSphere de manera
lenta, no forzada y por pulsos durante un periodo de tiempo de aproximadamente 1
minuto por mL de solucion de microesferas. Inyectar siempre en condiciones de fiujo sin
obstaculos y controlar el reflujo.

Nota: Ei reflujo de las esferas emblicas puede induci isquemia inmediata de los
tejidos y vasos no deseados.
« Sise produce una estasis en el pediculo de alimentacion mientras se administran las
Microesferas HepaSphere, espere como minimo de 5 minutos y a continuacin realice
un angiograma selectivo; después de la espera de los 5 minutos completos, espere para
verificar el cese del flujo en sentido contvano
« Sinose ha producid
Io desvascuarzacion eseada.
«Una vez condluida fa infusion de las Miscroesferas Hepasphere, reire el catéter
manteniendo al mismo tiempo una ligera aspiracion para evitar desplazar las Microesferas
HepaSphere residuales que puedan quedar en el lumen del catéter. Después de retirarlo,
dese(he el catétery no vuelvaa utilizarl.
g abiertoy las Mi

ica hasta obte

no utilizadas.

PRECAUCION
En caso de que el catéter resulte obstruido o se encuentre unaresistencia importante a la
infusion durame lai |nye(uun, no |men\e despejar el camer onuna pves\on excesiva, ya
queel refl
deseada. Retire el catéter apli li

y deséchelo.



CONSERVACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO:

Las Microesferas HepaSphere deben almacenarse en un lugar seco y oscuro en su frasco y

su envase de origen. Utilice antes de la fecha indicada en el etiquetado.

Cuando se completa el procedimiento de reconstitucin, almacene la solucion de

Microesferas HepaSph dici P de2a8°Cy utilice en 24 horas, SI
Noalr las Microesferas HepaSphere después de que se

1o se usa inmedi
ha afiadido el medio de contraste

Tamafio de los (d:ig: dedcollar (antidad de
productos secos ( ordes defa Microesferas Referencia
etiqueta)
() (mg)
25 V225HS
30-60 Naranja 50 V250Hs
§ ) V325 HS
50-100 Amarillo 0 \3S0KS
25
V525 HS
100-150 Azl 50 VSS0HS
. 2% V725 HS
150-200 Rojo 50 VISOHS

Informacion en el embalaje:

Simbolo Designacion
Fabricante: Nombre y Direccion
Utilizar antes del: afio-mes

(6digo delote

Niimero de catélogo
No reesterilizar

No utilizar si el envase estd dafiado

&
®

A
3

Y
N

Mantener al abrigo de a luz del sol

)

Mantener seco

No reutilizar

Atencidn - Consultar las
Instrucciones de uso

Apirogéno

i<pos

STERILE[ R | Esterilizado utilizando radiacion

Logotipo de la marca CE -Identificacion
del organismo notificado: 0459

e
m

Tamaio de microesferas secas /
Tamafio de microesferas hidratadas

pY
o

Todos los eventos adversos serios o potencialmente mortales o muertes asociadas
con el uso de las Microesferas HepaSphere deben notificarse al fabricante del
dispositivo.



Biosphere Medical, S.A.
Parc des Nations - Paris Nord 2

383 rue de la Belle Etoile

95700 Roissy en France

France

Manufactured for:

Merit Medical Systems, Inc.

1600 West Merit Parkway, South Jordan,
Utah 84095 U.S.A. 1-801-253-1600
U.S.A. Customer Service 1-800-356-3748
www.merit.com
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